and net benefit plan expense are as follows:

2013 2012

Weighted average discount rate
used to calculate the net benefit
plan expense 3.75% 4.50%

Weighted average discount rate
used to calculate year end benefit
obligation 4.50% 3.75%

Rate of compensation increase 3.50% 3.50%
Medical cost trend rates 5.50% 6.00%

Plan assets comprise of:

As at
December 31,

2013

As at
December 31,

2012

As at
January 1,

2012

Equity securities 62% 60% 59%
Debt securities 36% 37% 38%
Other investments and

cash 2% 3% 3%

100% 100% 100%

Of the equity securities 30% are a level 1 on the fair
value hierarchy, with the remainder being level 2. All of
the debt securities are a level 2, on the fair value
hierarchy.

Other post-retirement benefits expense:

2013 2012

Current service cost $ 232 $ 645
Curtailment gain (i) – (1,110)
Interest cost 3,113 3,458

$ 3,345 $ 2,993

(i) Included in restructuring and other related costs

64 MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of 1% change in health care cost trend:

Increase (decrease) in defined benefit obligation

Actuarial Assumption Sensitivity
Total

pensions

Other post-
retirement

benefits Total

Period end Discount rate 4.50% 0.25% decrease $ 37,353 $ 1,481 $ 38,834
0.25% increase $ (36,205) $ (1,444) $ (37,649)

Rate of salary increase 3.50% 0.50% increase $ 3,452 N/A $ 3,452

Mortality UP 94 Generational
Mortality Table

Increase of 1 year in
expected lifespan of

plan participants

$ 37,058 $ 1,829 $ 38,887

Measurement dates:

2013 expense December 31, 2012
Balance sheet December 31, 2013

The average expected maturity of the pension
obligations is 12.7 years (December 31, 2012: 12.6 years,
January 1, 2012: 13.8 years).

The Company expects to contribute $46.2 million to
pension plans in 2014, inclusive of defined contribution
plans and multi-employer plans.

Governance and Risk Management

The Company administers its pension plans through its
Board of Directors. The Company’s Board of Directors
has established a governance structure and delegated to
the Audit Committee and the Pension Investment
Advisory Committee all aspects of the investment of the
funds. The Company’s Board of Directors has delegated

[…]

Basic earnings per share $ (0.20) $ (0.19)
Diluted earnings per share (ii) $ (0.20) $ (0.18)

Weighted average number of shares (millions) 139.9 139.4

(i) Increase of selling, general, and administrative expenses includes a total of $33.1 million increase (2012: $ 29.6 million) in pension
expenses and $4.6 million increase (2012: $5.6 million) in pension administrative fees due to adoption of revised IAS 19 during the year.

(ii) Restated diluted earnings per share is calculated based on 139.9 million (2012: 142.7 million) of weighted average number of shares.

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Year ended December 31, 2013 2012

Net earnings $ (27,935) $ (26,152)
Change in actuarial loss 27,935 26,152

Comprehensive income (loss) $ – $ –

The adoption of revised IAS 19 did not have an impact
on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets,

consolidated statement of changes in total equity, and
consolidated statements of cash flows for 2013 and 2012.

The following is a reconciliation of the 2012 restatement:

Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2012
As previously

reported
Discontinued

Operations (i)

Impact of
IAS 19R As restated

(Note 22)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 494,714 $ (21,510) $ 35,152 $ 508,356
Income taxes 47,889 (18,884) (9,000) 20,005
Net earnings 122,714 – (26,152) 96,562

Attributable to:
Common shareholders $ 115,296 $ – $ (25,880) $ 89,416
Non-controlling interest 7,418 – (272) 7,146

Earnings per share attributable to common shareholders
Basic earnings per share $ 0.83 $ – $ (0.19) $ 0.64
Diluted earnings per share 0.81 – (0.18) 0.63

Weighted average number of shares (millions) 139.4 – – 139.4

(i) The adoption of revised IAS 19 did not have any impact on the net earnings from discontinued operations for the years ended
December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Year ended December 31, 2012
As previously

reported
Impact of

IAS 19R As restated

Net earnings $ 122,714 $ (26,152) $ 96,562
Change in actuarial loss (87,743) 26,152 (61,591)
Comprehensive income (loss) 38,492 – 38,492

92 MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC. 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

C
on

ce
p

t a
n

d
 D

es
ig

n
: T

h
e

 W
o

r
k

S
 D

e
S

iG
N

 C
o

M
M

u
N

iC
A

Ti
o

N
S

 L
TD

.
w

w
w

.w
o

rk
sd

es
ig

n
.c

o
m

CoRpoRaTe INfoRmaTIoN

Capital Stock
The Company’s authorized capital consists

of an unlimited number of voting common

shares, an unlimited number of non-voting

common shares and an unlimited number

of preferred shares issuable in series. At

December 31, 2013, 140,256,389 voting

common shares were issued and outstanding,

for a total of 140,256,389 outstanding shares.

There were 782 shareholders of record of